KRW  -   -   56.46  3.28  37.08  2.15

DKK  5.87  63.65  10.47  97.91  9.46  96.21

Creditors for capital goods EURO  -   -   -   -   0.05  4.04

Borrowings USD  90.10  5,860.23  37.00  2,399.03  33.82  2,243.46

 Sensitivity

  The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant foreign
currencies net of forward contracts. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A positive
number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where ` strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1%
weakening of ` against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances
below would be negative.

particulars 31 march 2018 31 march 2017

Increase decrease Increase decrease

Sensitivity

INR/USD  4.12  (4.12) 32.31 (32.31)

INR/EURO  1.89  (1.89)  3.90  (3.90)

INR/GBP  (0.07)  0.07  0.78  (0.78)

INR/CAD  5.66  (5.66)  2.73  (2.73)

INR/AED  0.38  (0.38)  0.28  (0.28)

INR/DKK  0.31  (0.31)  1.40  (1.40)

INR/KRW  0.01  (0.01)  (0.03)  0.03

INR/CNY  1.11  (1.11)  -   -

120| AXISCADES Engineering Technologies Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year
ended 31 March 2018 (All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

 derivative financial instruments

  The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk of
changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank or
a financial institution. These derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and

[…]

GAAP with the equity as reported in these financial statements under Ind AS, that reflect the impact of Ind AS on the
components of Balance sheet which is presented below:

note as at
31 march 2017

as at
1 april 2016

total equity as per previous gaap  23,356.47  11,560.17

adjustments on account of:

(i)  Reversal of rent recorded on account of straight lining of
lease rentals

1  35.55  54.45

(ii) Impact on accounting of asset retirement obligation 2  (22.72)  (17.22)

(iii) Fair valuation of inter corporate deposit (borrowings) 3  -  1.36

(iv) Fair valuation on long-term trade receivables 4  (3.35)  (4.55)

(v) Expected credit loss assessment for trade receivables 5  (3.21)  (3.21)

(vi) Accounting for the scheme of Amalgamation 6  -  10,372.67

(vii)  Impact of fair valuation of property, plant and equipment
considered as deemed cost

10  804.82  804.82

(viii) Additional depreciation on fair valuation of building 10  (0.26)  -

(ix) Deferred tax impact on the above 7  (28.42)  (20.64)

(x) Deferred tax impact on other comprehensive income 7  (63.31)  (28.72)

equity as per Ind aS  24,075.57  22,719.13

c2. Reconciliation of equity as at 1 april 2016 (date of transition to Ind aS)

note previous
gaap *

adjustments  Ind aS

assets

non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 and 10  752.84  807.78  1,560.62

Intangible assets  1,339.40  -  1,339.40

Intangible assets under development  111.63  -  111.63

Financial assets

Investments 6  2,251.50  10,462.04  12,713.54

Trade receivables 4  13.12  (4.55)  8.57

Loans  1,896.72  -  1,896.72

Other financial assets  150.42  -  150.42

Deferred tax assets, net 7  212.45  (49.34)  163.11

Non-current tax asset, net  546.08  -  546.08

Other non-current assets  42.86  -  42.86

 7,317.02  11,215.93  18,532.95

128| AXISCADES Engineering Technologies Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year
ended 31 March 2018 (All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

note previous
gaap *

adjustments  Ind aS

current assets

Financial assets

Trade receivables 5  6,173.49  (3.21)  6,170.28

Cash and cash equivalents 6  939.58  0.78  940.36

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  277.29  -  277.29

Loans  79.58  -  79.58

Other financial assets  3,254.88  -  3,254.88

Other current assets  531.23  -  531.23

 11,256.05  (2.43)  11,253.62

total assets  18,573.07  11,213.50  29,786.57

equity and liabilities

equity

Equity share capital 6  1,361.01  528.50  1,889.51

Other equity 13 and 6  10,199.16  10,630.46  20,829.62

 11,560.17  11,158.96  22,719.13

liabilities

non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 3 and 6  -  55.64  55.64

Other non current liabilities 6  -  27.82  27.82

Provisions 1 and 2  307.45  (15.35)  292.10

 307.45  68.11  375.56

current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  2,440.37  -  2,440.37

Trade payables 6  1,681.64  0.44  1,682.08

Other financial liabilities  1,180.52  -  1,180.52

Provisions 1 and 2  202.36  (18.92)  183.44

Current tax liability, net  284.78  -  284.78

Other current liabilities 6  915.78  4.91  920.69

 6,705.45  (13.57)  6,691.88

total equity and liabilities  18,573.07  11,213.50  29,786.57

 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Financial StatementSStatutory reportS  Corporate overview

129Annual Report 2017-18 |

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year
ended 31 March 2018 (All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

c3. Reconciliation of equity as at 31 march 2017

note previous
gaap *

adjustments Ind aS

assets
non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2 and 10  677.84  804.69  1,482.53
Intangible assets  1,466.34  -  1,466.34
Financial assets

Investments  14,232.41  -  14,232.41
Trade receivables 4  13.12  (3.36)  9.76
Loans  550.03  -  550.03
Other financial assets  72.90  -  72.90

Deferred tax assets, net 7  295.90  (91.72)  204.18
Non-current tax asset, net  696.95  -  696.95
Other non-current assets  24.05  -  24.05

 18,029.54  709.61  18,739.15

current assets

Financial assets

Trade receivables 5  4,551.22  (3.21)  4,548.01

Cash and cash equivalents  1,913.88  -  1,913.88

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  366.10  -  366.10

Loans  368.24  -  368.24

Other financial assets  2,713.76  -  2,713.76

Other current assets  948.24  -  948.24

 10,861.44  (3.21)  10,858.23

total assets  28,890.98  706.40  29,597.38

equity and liabilities

equity

Equity share capital  1,889.51  -  1,889.51

Other equity 13 and 6  21,466.96  719.10  22,186.06

 23,356.47  719.10  24,075.57

liabilities

non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  73.00  -  73.00

Provisions 1 and 2  383.01  (10.13)  372.88

Other non current liabilities  27.82  -  27.82

 483.83  (10.13)  473.70

130| AXISCADES Engineering Technologies Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year
ended 31 March 2018 (All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

note previous
gaap *

adjustments Ind aS

current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  2,399.03  -  2,399.03

Trade payables  903.38  -  903.38

Other financial liabilities  852.79  -  852.79

Provisions 1 and 2  229.46  (2.57)  226.89

Other current liabilities  666.02  -  666.02

 5,050.68  (2.57)  5,048.11

total equity and liabilities  28,890.98  706.40  29,597.38

  * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

c4. Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 march 2017

note previous
gaap *

adjustments Ind aS

Income

Revenue from operations 12  23,197.98  288.06  23,486.04

Other income 4 and 12  748.51  (100.86)  647.65

total income  23,946.49  187.20  24,133.69

expenses

Employee benefits expense 9  13,889.48  (77.01)  13,812.47

Finance cost 3  130.93  39.22  170.15

Depreciation and amortisation expense 2  989.88  3.09  992.97

Other expenses 1 and 12  6,938.72  204.90  7,143.62

total expenses  21,949.01  170.20  22,119.21

profit before tax and exceptional items  1,997.48  17.00  2,014.48

Exceptional items  45.33  -  45.33

profit before tax  1,952.15  17.00  1,969.15

tax expense:

Current tax  753.72  -  753.72

Deferred tax 7  (83.45)  7.79  (75.66)

profit before tax  1,281.88  9.21  1,291.09

other comprehensive income

other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

a)  Re-measurement losses in defined benefit plans 9  -  (41.81)  (41.81)

  Income tax effect 7  -  14.47  14.47

 -  (27.34)  (27.34)

Financial StatementSStatutory reportS  Corporate overview

131Annual Report 2017-18 |

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year
ended 31 March 2018 (All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

note previous
gaap *

adjustments Ind aS

other comprehensive income to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

a) Gain on cash flow hedges, net 8  -  141.75  141.75

  Income tax effect 7  -  (49.06)  (49.06)

net other comprehensive income to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods

 -  92.69  92.69

other comprehensive income, net of tax  -  65.35  65.35

total comprehensive income for the year  1,281.88  74.56  1,356.44

  * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

c5. Reconciliation of cash flow statement for the year ended 31 march 2017

particulars note previous
gaap *

adjustments  Ind aS

Net cash generated from operating activities  2,058.55  -  2,058.55

Net cash used in investing activities  (1,046.13)  -  (1,046.13)

Net cash generated from financing activities 11  (38.90)  101.92  63.02

net increase in cash and cash equivalents  973.52 101.92  1,075.44

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  939.58  (101.92)  837.66

Cash and cash equivalents acquired on account of the
Scheme (Also, refer note 29)

6  0.78  -  0.78

cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  1,913.88  -  1,913.88

c6. notes

 1. Reversal of rent recorded on account of straightlining of lease rentals

   Under previous GAAP, the Company was straightlining the lease rental payables, over the term of the lease and
accordingly creating provision for lease rent. Under Ind AS 17, Leases, if the escalation in the rent as per the
agreement is in-line with the average general inflation rate of the country in which the asset is located, then straight-